

No. 19-438

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CLEMENTE AVELINO PEREIDA,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

David V. Chipman  
Raul F. Guerra  
MONZÓN, GUERRA &  
ASSOCIATES  
1133 H Street  
Lincoln, NE 68508

Thomas M. Bondy  
Benjamin P. Chagnon  
Monica Haymond  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
1152 15th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005

Brian P. Goldman  
*Counsel of Record*  
Thomas King-Sun Fu  
Kory DeClark  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
405 Howard Street  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
(415) 773-5700  
brian.goldman@orrick.com

E. Joshua Rosenkranz  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, NY 10019

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
A. The Immigration and Nationality Act and the Categorical Approach .....	1
B. Factual Background.....	6
C. Proceedings Below .....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. A Merely Ambiguous Conviction Does Not Trigger Immigration Consequences Under The Categorical Approach.....	15
A. A conviction is not disqualifying unless the record of conviction “necessarily” establishes all the elements of a corresponding federal offense.....	16
B. Mr. Pereida’s conviction is ambiguous, so it does not “necessarily” establish a disqualifying crime involving moral turpitude.....	18
II. The INA’s Burden Of Proof Provisions Do Not Bear On The Categorical Analysis. ....	19

A. Burdens of proof do not affect the operation of the categorical approach. ....	20
1. Burdens of proof resolve uncertain factual questions only.....	20
2. The categorical approach involves no uncertain question of fact, which is why burdens of proof have not played a role in this Court’s cases.....	22
B. Applying the categorical approach to a divisible statute does not depend on any burden of proof either. ....	26
1. The modified categorical approach answers the same binary question as the categorical approach.....	27
2. The modified categorical inquiry is not a “factual” one.....	32
C. The text, context, and history of § 1229a(c)(4)(A) do not support the Eighth Circuit’s contrary interpretation. ....	37
D. The Eighth Circuit’s inversion of the categorical approach would produce grave practical difficulties. ....	43
CONCLUSION .....	50
APPENDIX A Record of Nebraska Conviction .....	1a
APPENDIX B Statutory and Regulatory Provisions .....	10a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013).....	24
<i>Almanza-Arenas v. Lynch</i> , 815 F.3d 469 (9th Cir. 2016).....	29
<i>Batrez Gradiz v. Gonzales</i> , 490 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2007).....	36
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 560 U.S. 563 (2010).....	24, 25, 50
<i>Converse, Inc. v. ITC</i> , 909 F.3d 1110 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	30
<i>Cornejo-Villagrana v. Whitaker</i> , 912 F.3d 479 (9th Cir. 2017).....	36
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	3, 4, 5, 10, 13, 23, 27, 32 33, 35, 36, 41, 43, 47, 48
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004).....	20
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017).....	17, 28
<i>Flores-Larrazola v. Lynch</i> , 840 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 2016).....	36
<i>Gordon v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 861 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2017).....	36

<i>United States ex rel. Guarino v. Uhl</i> , 107 F.2d 399 (2d Cir. 1939) .....	4, 5, 17
<i>Hayrapetyan v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 1330 (10th Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	39
<i>Hernandez-Zavala v. Lynch</i> , 806 F.3d 259 (4th Cir. 2015).....	38
<i>Jae Lee v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1958 (2017).....	48
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	5, 15, 18, 28, 29, 44, 48
<i>Jordan v. De George</i> , 341 U.S. 223 (1951).....	4
<i>Larios-Reyes v. Lynch</i> , 843 F.3d 146 (4th Cir. 2016).....	36
<i>Latimer v. Roaring Toyz, Inc.</i> , 601 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	35
<i>Lopez v. Lynch</i> , 810 F.3d 484 (7th Cir. 2016).....	36
<i>Luna Torres v. Lynch</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1619 (2016).....	39, 40
<i>Matter of M-</i> , 2 I. & N. Dec. 721 (BIA 1946).....	17
<i>Marinelarena v. Barr</i> , 930 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2019).....	29

<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992).....	30
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015).....	3, 4, 12, 13, 16, 17 20, 22, 23, 43, 46, 47
<i>Merck Sharp &amp; Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019).....	21
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P'ship</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011).....	21
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Mylius v. Uhl</i> , 210 F. 860 (2d Cir. 1914).....	5, 23, 41
<i>Nat'l Liab. &amp; Fire Ins. Co. v. R&amp;R Marine, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 825 (5th Cir. 2014).....	30
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009).....	38
<i>Olmsted v. Holder</i> , 588 F.3d 556 (8th Cir. 2009).....	36
<i>Matter of Ortega-Lopez</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 99 (BIA 2013).....	4
<i>Matter of P-</i> , 3 I. & N. Dec. 56 (BIA 1947).....	17
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	48

<i>Patel v. Holder</i> , 707 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	36
<i>Raja v. Sessions</i> , 900 F.3d 823 (6th Cir. 2018).....	36
<i>United States ex rel. Robinson v. Day</i> , 51 F.2d 1022 (2d Cir. 1931) .....	5
<i>Matter of S-</i> , 2 I. & N. Dec. 353 (BIA 1945).....	4
<i>Sanchez-Velasco v. Holder</i> , 593 F.3d 733 (8th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Sauceda v. Lynch</i> , 819 F.3d 526 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	44, 45
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	35
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).....	6, 16, 28, 33, 34, 35, 41, 43
<i>Matter of Silva-Trevino</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 550 (AG 2015) .....	4
<i>Singh v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 839 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	36
<i>Singh v. Sessions</i> , 898 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 2018).....	31
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	34, 43, 48
<i>Teva Pharm. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 831 (2015).....	33
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Village at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 960 (2018).....	21, 23, 36

<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009).....	38
<i>United States v. Stitt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 399 (2018).....	43
<i>Wala v. Mukasey</i> , 511 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	36
<i>Woodby v. INS</i> , 385 U.S. 276 (1966).....	22
<i>United States ex rel. Zaffarano v. Corsi</i> , 63 F.2d 757 (2d Cir. 1933) .....	35

### **Statutes**

Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42) .....	31
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(G).....	43
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(M)(i).....	38
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(P) .....	38
8 U.S.C. § 1158.....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(A) .....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B)(i) .....	31, 42
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B)(iii) .....	42
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a) .....	1
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2) .....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)(I).....	2, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)(II) .....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(A)(i) .....	2

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)(B) .....	46
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a) .....	1
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1)(B) .....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2) .....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(i) .....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii) .....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B) .....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(E)(i) .....	38
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(3) .....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1229 .....	1
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(a)(2) .....	1
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(2)(A) .....	41
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(3) .....	40
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(3)(A) .....	24
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(3)(B) .....	40
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(3)(C) .....	40
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(4) .....	31, 41, 43
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(4)(A) ...	3, 19, 20, 32, 37, 39, 40
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(4)(A)(i) .....	37
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(4)(B) .....	22, 39
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(4)(C) .....	39, 40, 42
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a) .....	2, 3
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(3) .....	44
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b) .....	2, 3

8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(A) .....	2, 22
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(B) .....	2, 22
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(C) .....	3, 8, 16, 26, 37
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(D) .....	2, 22
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(C) .....	36
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D) .....	36
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(4)(B) .....	36
8 U.S.C. § 1326(b) .....	35
8 U.S.C. § 1481(a) .....	31
8 U.S.C. § 1481(b) .....	31
15 U.S.C. § 1057(b) .....	30
17 U.S.C. § 410(c) .....	30
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(A) .....	39
18 U.S.C. § 924(e) .....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
Act of Mar. 3, 1891, ch. 551, 26 Stat. 1084 .....	41
REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109- 13, Div. B, 119 Stat. 231 .....	31, 39, 41
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-201 (2008) .....	7
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-608 (2008) .....	7, 9, 10, 11
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-608(1)(a) (2008) .....	9, 10, 49
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-608(1)(b) (2008) .....	9, 10
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-608(1)(c) (2008) .....	7, 9, 10, 49
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-608(1)(d) (2008) .....	9, 10
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-608(1)(d)(ii) (2008) .....	7

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-638.....	7
<b>Regulations</b>	
8 C.F.R. § 1208.13(b)(1) .....	31
8 C.F.R. § 1208.14(a).....	3
8 C.F.R. § 1240.8(d).....	3, 30
8 C.F.R. § 1240.11(a)(2) .....	47
8 C.F.R. § 1240.20(a).....	3
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019) .....	21
Alina Das, <i>The Immigration Penalties of Criminal Convictions: Resurrect- ing Categorical Analysis in Immi- gration Law</i> , 86 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1669 (2011).....	23
H.R. Conf. Rep. 109-72 (2005) .....	42
Robert A. Katzmann, <i>Study Group on Immigrant Representation: The First Decade</i> , 87 Fordham L. Rev. 485 (2018).....	46
2 McCormick on Evidence § 336 (8th ed. 2020).....	21
22 C. Wright & A. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 5162.1 (2d ed. 1992 and Supp. 2019) .....	21
